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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of Oceanside 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-OCN-06-78 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jubela 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of an existing 1,223 sq. ft. single-family home 

and construction of a 3-story duplex structure and four-car garage on a 3,333 sq. 
ft. site.  Unit #1 is 4,495 sq. ft. and includes a 1,965 sq. ft. basement.  Unit 2 is 
2,180 sq. ft. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  318 South Pacific Street, Oceanside, San Diego County.     

APN 150-074-14 
 
APPELLANTS:  Ruth Clifford & Stephen Sandberg 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. 
 
Staff has reviewed the grounds for appeal cited by the appellants and has determined that 
the project, as approved by the City, is consistent with the certified LCP in that the 
project does not block public views, is in character both in bulk and scale with the 
surrounding community and provides adequate parking to serve the development.   
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Certified City of Oceanside Local Coastal 

Program; Appeal Forms; Staff Report to the Community Development 
Commission dated June 21, 2006. 
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I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to protection of visual resources and special 
communities, the provision of adequate parking and protection of public access. 
              
 
II.  Local Government Action:  The City Community Development Commission 
approved the subject development on June 21, 2006.  The conditions of approval pertain, 
in part, to landscaping, water quality and erosion control, parking and exterior treatment.  
              
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.  Projects within 
cities and counties may be appealed if they are located within mapped appealable areas.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to a de novo hearing on the merits of the project.  If the 
staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to hear arguments 
and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes 
per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue is 
found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the project.  
If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit application, the applicable 
test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in 
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
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required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo hearing, any 
person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-6-OCN-06-78 raises NO substantial issue with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act. 



A-6-OCN-06-78 
Page 4 

 
 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-OCN-06-78 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
     1.  Project Description.  The development as approved by the City includes the 
demolition of an existing one-story, 1,223 sq. ft. single-family residence and construction 
of a 3-story (with basement), 27 ft. high, duplex structure on a 3,333 sq. ft. lot.  Unit #1 
will be 4,495 sq. ft. and includes two-bedrooms, with a lounge and recording studio in a 
1,965 sq. ft. basement.  Unit #2 will be 2,180 sq. ft. and includes two-bedrooms.  Parking 
for the development will be accommodated in an approximately 995 sq. ft., 4-car garage 
utilizing tandem parking.  The subject site is located on the east side of South Pacific 
Street, just north of Pine Street in the City of Oceanside.  The project is appealable to the 
Coastal Commission because the development is located within 300 ft. of the inland 
extent of the beach.       
 
The subject site is relatively flat, with its western frontage along South Pacific Street.    
Surrounding development includes a wide array of single-and multi-family residential 
structures to the north, south and east as well as across Pacific Street to the west.         
 

2.  Public Access/Parking.  The appellants contend that the development approved 
by the City is inconsistent with the certified LCP in that adequate parking will not be 
provided to serve the development.  Specifically, the appellants raise two issues relative 
to parking.  The first is that the development, in addition to the two residential units, 
includes a recording studio in the basement.  The appellants contend that the 
development, which only includes parking for the two residential units, will not have 
adequate parking to serve the parking needs for guests and musicians utilizing the studio 
and this will result in impacts on public beach access as the beach is only 1 block west of 
the subject site.   
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Section 30210 of the Coastal Act is applicable to the proposed development and states: 
 

Section 30210 
 
In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California 
Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and 
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with public 
safety needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of private property owners, 
and natural resource areas from overuse. 
 

The certified City of Oceanside Local Coastal Program LUP also addresses access and 
parking and states: 
 

The City shall require that all new residential development provides adequate on-site 
parking.  In areas where beach parking demand is critical, parking requirements for 
new residential development shall be strictly enforced.…  

 
In addition, the City’s certified Implementation Program contains specific parking 
requirements.  In the case of the subject development, the parking requirements for multi-
family residential development is 2 parking spaces per unit for units with 2 or more 
bedrooms.  As such, since each of the units includes two bedrooms, the parking 
requirement for the development is 4 parking spaces.  The project as approved by the 
City does include 4 parking spaces.  However, the appellants contend that 4 parking 
spaces are not adequate to serve the development because the spaces are tandem and 
because there is not parking provided to accommodate the recording studio.      
 
The subject site is located within Subdistrict 5A of the City’s D Downtown District and is 
designated as Mixed High Density and Transient Residential in the City’s certified Land 
Use Plan (LUP).  Under this land use designation, multi- and single-family residential 
development are the primary allowed uses.  While the regulations do not specifically 
address recording studios, other similar type uses such as artist’s studios are specifically 
prohibited in Subdistrict 5A.  In discussing this matter with the City, it was explained that 
a “commercial” recording studio would not be permitted on the subject site.  The 
applicant has proposed the recording studio as a private studio for use by the occupant of 
one of the units and the City has approved the development as such.  Conditions of 
approval specify that the development is “only for the development of two residential 
units as depicted on the plans and exhibits presented to the Community Development 
Commission” and that “[t]he basement shall not be converted into an additional unit.”  
The applicant did not propose, and the City did not approve, use of the recording studio 
for commercial purposes.  City staff has indicated that if the studio were to operate as a 
“commercial” recording studio, such an operation would be in inconsistent with the 
coastal development permit approved by the City and a violation of the City’s Ordinances 
and would be referred to Code Compliance for enforcement.  Thus, the recording studio 
proposed in the basement of the subject development cannot operate as a “commercial” 
recording studio and as such, should not raise parking or public access consistency 
concerns.       
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The appellants also contend that the City’s action to allow the parking requirements to be 
met through the use of tandem parking is inconsistent with the certified LCP and will 
result in impacts to public access.  The appellants have suggested that tandem parking 
carries with it inherent problems that result in parking impacts.  The appellants have 
suggested that because tandem parking requires one car to be moved to access another, 
resulting in an inconvenience, that the residents of the subject development will instead 
park one car on the street and one in the tandem parking space; thereby utilizing parking 
that should be available for the beach-going public. 
 
Typically, parking requirements for residential development are accommodated with 
either covered or uncovered spaces that are side by side and not tandem. However, the 
City of Oceanside LCP does contain provisions to allow tandem parking given certain 
circumstances.  Specifically, the parking requirements for the D District, in which the 
subject development site is located, state, in part: 
 

(W)   The following parking standards and regulations apply specifically to the D 
District… 

 
[…] 

 
2.  Tandem Parking: 
 
 […] 

 
(b) For projects located outside of The Strand area but within the 

Redevelopment Project Area, tandem parking shall be allowed for 
parcels 33 feet wide or less with a Conditional Use Permit. 
 

(c) When tandem parking is permitted, parking spaces are assigned to a 
single unit.  Each parking space shall be numbered/lettered.  Each unit 
shall be assigned a specific spaces or spaces.  Each unit whose unit 
number/letter appears on the corresponding space(s) shall have an 
exclusive easement for parking purposes over that designated parking 
space.   

 
The subject site is not located within The Strand area and the lot is 33 ft. wide.  Thus, the 
above provision applies.  In this particular case, the City did approve a CUP for the use of 
tandem parking spaces, finding that the tandem parking spaces will not conflict with the 
accessibility of parking spaces and as conditioned, will not result in impacts to the 
surrounding area.  In addition, while the subject site is located one block from the beach, 
aside from on-street parking in the general neighborhood, there are numerous public 
parking lots in close proximity to the subject site that are utilized by the beach-going 
public.         
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The Commission has reviewed the City’s action and concurs with the City’s findings to 
support the use of tandem parking.  In addition, the Commission finds that the on-site 
private recording studio and the use of tandem parking approved by the City will not 
result in adverse impacts on coastal resources and thus, do not raise a substantial issue 
with regard to conformity with the certified LCP.          
 
     3.  Visual Resources/Community Character.  The appellants also contend that the 
development as approved by the City is inconsistent with the certified LCP as it is out of 
character and scale with development in the surrounding neighborhood.  Two LUP 
Policies (#1 & #8) of the “Visual Resources and Special Communities” Section of the 
certified Oceanside Land Use Plan (LUP) are applicable to the proposed development 
and state: 
 
 1. In areas of significant natural aesthetic value, new developments shall be 

subordinate to the natural environment. 
 

8. The City shall ensure that all new development is compatible in height, scale, 
color and form with the surrounding neighborhood. 

  
The subject site is located in a neighborhood of Oceanside that contains a mix of older, 
single-family homes and apartments along with some newer condominium developments.  
In this case, the subject lot contains an existing one-story home and the development 
approved by the City will replace it with a new three-story duplex.  Regarding size, scale 
and neighborhood compatibility issues raised by the appellants, the proposed project is 
similar in size to existing structures in Subdistrict 5, which contains a mix of single and 
multiple family structures (ref. Exhibit #8 attached).  The LCP does not identify that new 
development must be within a certain size (i.e., square footage).  Rather, it contains 
design guidelines and development standards that define the allowable building envelope 
of a project.  Because all new development must conform to these standards, new 
development is assured of being compatible in height, scale, color and form with the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Regarding height, the certified LCP requires that building height be no higher than 27 
feet.  The proposed duplex structure will be 27 feet high.  The City also approved an 
elevator access, stair access and mechanical access tower above the 27-foot height limit 
(to a maximum of 35 ft high).  The City found these structures meet the requirements of 
the certified LCP which allows towers and the like covering not more than 10% of the 
ground area covered by the structure to which they are accessory to exceed the base 
height limit by 10 feet.  Specifically, Section 3018 of the certified Implementation 
Program states:   

 
3018 Exceptions to Height Limits 
 
Towers, spires, cupolas, chimneys, elevator penthouses, water tanks, flagpoles, 
monuments, theater scenery lofts, radio and television antennas, transmission towers, 
fire towers, and similar structures and necessary mechanical appurtenances covering 



A-6-OCN-06-78 
Page 8 

 
 

 
not more than 10 percent of the ground area covered by the structure to which they 
are accessory may exceed the maximum permitted height in the district in which the 
site is located.  Such exceptions shall be subject to the following regulations: 
 

A.  A structure may exceed the district height limit by 10 ft. and a use permit may 
be approved for features extending more than 10 feet above a base district 
height limit.  

The stair, elevator and mechanical access structures approved by the City are consistent 
with this requirement.  In addition, the certified LCP establishes minimum front yard 
(street), side yard and rear yard setbacks at 10 feet, 3 feet and 5 feet respectively.  The 
development approved by the City meets all the required setbacks and the minimum 
landscape requirement of 25% of the site.   

As noted above, while the proposed duplex will be larger than the home that currently 
exists on the site, the structure meets all the LCP requirements that address bulk and 
scale.  In addition, the proposed structure will be consistent with other development in the 
surrounding neighborhood.  Therefore, the Commission finds the project, as approved by 
the City, will not result in adverse impacts on coastal resources and thus, does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to conformity with the certified LCP.         
 
     4.  Conclusion.  In summary, the development, as approved by the City, is 
substantially consistent with all applicable LCP land use policies and 
provisions/development standards of the certified LCP Implementation Plan.  Most of the 
appellant’s contentions relate to local design issues that are part of the LCP to assure 
compatibility with the surrounding development.  The proposed project is consistent in 
bulk and scale with other developments in the area and with a density of 26.1 dwelling 
units per acre (dua) is below the maximum density permitted in the certified LCP of 29 
dua.  The project, as approved by the City, will not result in adverse impacts to public 
access, public views/community character or density.  Therefore, the Commission finds 
that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the project’s consistency 
with the certified LCP. 

 
     5.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The proposed project is for a two-unit structure that is 
consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity and is not of unusual extent or 
scope.  While the City did approve a conditional use permit for the use of tandem parking 
spaces, the LCP does include specific provisions for such on narrow lots such as the 
subject site.  In addition, no reduction in the number of parking spaces is proposed or 
approved.  Thus, adequate parking is provided to accommodate the subject development.  
The project, as approved by the City, is in character with the surrounding community, 
will not result in any adverse impacts on public views and will not result in impacts on 
public access.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a 
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substantial issue with regard to the project’s consistency with the certified LCP or the 
public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2006\A-6-OCN-06-78 Jubela NSI stfrpt.doc) 
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